

Q 435-874-2323➡ 435-874-2603⊗ www.hildalecity.com

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-12-003

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF HILDALE CITY, UTAH AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF A UTAH DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FY26 SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL (SRTS) GRANT APPLICATION.

WHEREAS, Hildale City desires to promote and support increased safety and convenience for school children; and

WHEREAS, Any public elementary, middle, junior high, or public charter, or school district serving children in grades kindergarten through eighth grade, recognized by the Department of Education, may participate in a SRTS project; and

WHEREAS, Hildale City is willing to act on behalf of the participating school(s); and

WHEREAS, Infrastructure projects should directly bicycle and/or walk to and from school; and

WHEREAS, All projects utilize federal funds and MUST follow the federal project delivery guidelines; and

WHEREAS, There is a 6.77% local match for all projects; and

WHEREAS, Work must be performed in the fiscal year the funding is available.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF HILDALE CITY, STATE OF UTAH, authorizes submission of a Utah Department of Transportation Safe Routes to School grant application for FY26.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of Hildale City, Utah, this 6th day of December 2023.

	Donia Jessop, Hildale City Mayor	
Sirrene Barlow, Hildale City Recorder		

